166259

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent for the Revolving, Term A & Term B Lenders		112/20/2010	National Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspen Pet Products, Inc.
Street Address:	4735 N. Florence Street
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80238
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1662592	SOFT BITE FLOPPY DISC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-629-3400

Email: johnson.marilyn@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M218891 ~ 480871-6	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charlene M. Krogh	
Signature:	/cmk 2112/	
	TRADEMARK	

900179306 REEL: 004438 FRAME: 0028

Date:	12/21/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Doskocil release (SOFT BITE FLOF source=Doskocil release (SOFT BITE FLOF	, . •

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004438 FRAME: 0029

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

ASPEN PET PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and various affiliates ("Grantor"), executed an Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2006 ("Security Agreement") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as (a) Agent for itself and/or acting on behalf of the Revolving Loan Lenders and the Term Loan A Lenders. and (b) Agent acting on behalf of the Term Loan B Agent and the Term Loan B Lenders ("Agent"), pursuant to which Grantor assigned and granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications, including the specific trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith. The Security Agreement was duly recorded on April 25, 2006, at Trademark Reel/Frame 3296/0524 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks attached hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith, subject to the last paragraph hereunder.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Marks, and retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith.

Agent's execution or delivery of this instrument does not constitute (a) a waiver or release of any indebtedness or other obligation on the part of Grantor, or any other grantor, under any document, instrument or agreement, (b) a waiver of any (i) default or event of default, or (ii) any right, power, privilege or remedy on the part of Grantor, or any other grantor, under any such document, instrument or agreement, or (c) a release, retransfer or reassignment of Agent's right title and interest, if any, to any license held by Grantor in the Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of this 20 day of Occased 2010.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent for the Revolving, Term A and Term B Lenders

By: Name:

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Serial No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
SOFT BITE FLOPPY DISC	74115003 11/13/1990	1662592 10/29/1991

-2-

W02-WEST LJB/403149551-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004438 FRAME: 0031

RECORDED: 12/21/2010